# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3288748

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MY POWERFUL HOME, LLC	03/12/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEAT SOURCE ENERGY CORP.
Street Address:	2824 E. PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
City:	NAMPA
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83686

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61761115
Application Number:	61817862
Application Number:	61841610
PCT Number:	US2014014965

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-532-1922

**Email:** tlpalfreyman@traskbritt.com

Correspondent Name: TRASKBRITT, P.C.

Address Line 1: 230 SOUTH 500 EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE # 300

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3640-12546PC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN E. WHITLOCK	
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan E. Whitlock/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MPH to HSE assignment new defined#page1.tif source=MPH to HSE assignment new defined#page2.tif

PATENT 503242128 REEL: 035288 FRAME: 0759

source=MPH to HSE assignment new defined#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 035288 FRAME: 0760

#### ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is entered into by My Powerful Home, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Idaho, having a place of business at 952 NE Tanager, Mountain Home, ID 83647 (hereinafter "Assignor"), to and in favor of Heat Source Energy Corp., a corporation of the state of Idaho having a place of business at 2824 E. Pennsylvania Ave., Nampa, ID 83686 (hereinafter "Assignee").

Whereas Assignor previously received the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the Patent Applications listed below (hereinafter "Patent Applications"):

U.S. Patent Application No.	Filing date	<u>Title</u>
61/761,115	2/5/2013	Heat Engine Decompression Cycle
61/817,862	4/30/2013	High-Pressure Vapor Enhancer
61/841,610	7/1/2013	Scroll Driver Accelerator System

International Application No.	<u>Filing date</u>	Title
PCT/US2014/014965	2/5/2014	Improved Organic Rankine Cycle Decompression Heat Engine

Whereas Assignor desires to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications to Assignee for valuable consideration; and

Whereas Assignee desires to receive the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications from Assignor, and to provide such valuable consideration to Assignor;

Accordingly, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the inventions disclosed therein, including all continuation, continuation-in-part and divisional applications and all continuing prosecution applications based in whole or in part on the Patent Applications or on which the Patent Applications are based in whole or in part, and including all patents, as well as reexaminations and reissues thereof resulting from the Patent Applications.

1

- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and assignee accepts, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all counterparts to the Patent Applications that have been or may be filed outside the United States, whether pursued as a patent, an inventor's certificate, a utility model or the like, including all rights of priority based on the Patent Applications, further including all continuation, continuation-in-part and division applications and all continuing prosecution applications based in whole or in part on the non-U.S. counterparts, and still further including all patents, inventor's certificates, utility models and reissues based upon or resulting from any of the non-U.S. counterparts.
- 3. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, the sole and exclusive right to prosecute (such term including filing of patent applications) and defend the Patent Applications and all related patents and applications as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, including without limitation any opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings. Assignor authorizes all governmental bodies having the power to issue patents, reissues, inventor's certificates or utility models to issue a patent, reissue, inventor's certificate or utility model based on the Patent Applications or any related applications as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above in the name of Assignee.
- 4. Assignor agrees upon request and without further consideration, but at Assignee's expense: (a) to assist Assignee in prosecuting the Patent Applications and all related applications as described in Paragraphs 1 through 3 above, as well as opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings, (b) to provide Assignee with information concerning the Patent Applications to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the rights granted under this Assignment; (c) to sign papers, take oaths and testify in legal proceedings to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the rights granted under this Assignment; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the rights granted under this Assignment.
- 5. Assignor warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed will be made or entered into by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.
- 6. Assignor agrees and acknowledges that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.
- 7. Assignee may assign the rights granted to it under this Assignment in whole or in part. All references herein to Assignee include any successors, assigns, or nominees of Assignee.
- 8. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee has provided, and Assignor has received, valuable consideration sufficient and adequate for the rights granted to Assignee under this Assignment.

9. This Assignment shall be effective upon execution by the authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee, and the parties hereto agree that photocopies and counterparts of this Assignment shall serve as evidence of same.		
	ASSIGNOR: My Powerful Home, LLC	
March 12, 2015 Date	By Janet L. Johnson Title: Owner Mana ger	
COUNTY OF (likh ): ss. STATE OF (likh )		
On this \_\_ day of \_\_ 20  Johnson, to me known to be the person whose nan and acknowledged to me that she executed the same		
Notary	Public in and for said County and State	
My Commission Expires:  5-7-2016.	RODNEY J UNSWORTH  Notary Public  State of Utah  Comm. No. 653997  My Comm. Expires May 7, 2016	
	ASSIGNEE:	
	Heat Source Energy Corp.	
March 12,2015 Date	By: Keith S. Johnson  Title: President	

3